1

Tables of proforma results and reconciliation of Non-GAAP and to the most comparable measures of financial performance
determined in accordance to GAAPs

(€ million)

First Quarter 2024

Reported operating profit (loss) 2,328 (110) (8) 175 429 245 (184) (163) (42) 2,670
Exclusion of inventory holding (gains) losses 9 (244) (9) 188 (56)
Exclusion of special items:

environmental charges (expense recovered from third-parties) (3) 7 23 27
impairment losses (impairment reversals), net 18 2 29 14 5 68
impairment of exploration projects
net gains on disposal of assets (1) (1)
risk provisions
provision for redundancy incentives 4 1 1 13 19
commodity derivatives (30) 385 36 (183) 2 210
exchange rate differences and derivatives (15) 38 4 4 31
other 99 (20) (6) (17) 6 (3) 59

Special items of operating profit (loss) 72 403 36 3 (183) 42 25 15 413
Adjusted operating profit (loss) of subsidiaries (a) 2,400 293 28 187 246 43 (168) (148) 146 3,027
main JV/Associates adjusted EBIT (b) 992 32 (3) (4) 72 1,089
Proforma adjusted EBIT (c)=(a)+(b) 3,392 325 28 184 242 115 (168) (148) 146 4,116
Finance expenses and dividends of subsidiaries (d) (111) (2) (8) (2) (3) (86) (212)
Finance expenses and dividends of main JV/associates (e) (117) 4 (1) (6) (4) (124)
Income taxes of main JV/associates (f) (625) (28) (1) (654)
Adjusted net profit (loss) of main JV/associates (g)=(b)+(e)+(f) 250 8 (4) (10) 67 311
Adjusted profit (loss) before taxes (h)=(a)+(d)+(g) 2,539 299 28 175 236 108 (171) (234) 146 3,126
Income taxes (i) (1,357) (95) (8) (49) (71) (13) 39 69 (43) (1,528)
Tax rate (%) 48.9
Adjusted net profit (loss) (j)=(h)+(i) 1,182 204 20 126 165 95 (132) (165) 103 1,598
of which:
- Adjusted net profit (loss) of non-controlling interest 16
- Adjusted net profit (loss) attributable to Eni's shareholders 1,582
Reported net profit (loss) attributable to Eni's shareholders 1,211
Exclusion of inventory holding (gains) losses (41)
Exclusion of special items 412

Adjusted net profit (loss) attributable to Eni's shareholders 1,582

Ch
em

ic
al

s

Co
rp

or
at

e
an

d
ot

he
r

ac
tiv

iti
es

Im
pa

ct
 o

f u
nr

ea
liz

ed
in

tra
gr

ou
p

pr
of

it
el

im
in

at
io

n

G
RO

UP

Ex
pl

or
at

io
n

&
Pr

od
uc

tio
n

G
lo

ba
l G

as
 &

 L
NG

Po

rtf
ol

io

Po
w

er

En
ili

ve

Pl
en

itu
de

Re
fin

in
g

Group proforma adjusted results

2

(€ million)

Second Quarter 2024

Reported operating profit (loss) 1,417 (572) 6 137 405 (123) (111) 400 22 1,581
Exclusion of inventory holding (gains) losses (2) 6 22 24 50
Exclusion of special items:

environmental charges (expense recovered from third-parties) 5 (3) 50 (184) (385) (517)
impairment losses (impairment reversals), net 1,297 8 1 68 53 8 1,435
impairment of exploration projects
net gains on disposal of assets 1 2 (1) 2
risk provisions 9 4 13
provision for redundancy incentives 5 1 1 5 4 16
commodity derivatives (7) 643 16 (1) (256) (18) 377
exchange rate differences and derivatives 2 69 (1) 1 2 73
other (30) 203 2 (9) (8) (3) 155

Special items of operating profit (loss) 1,281 915 16 5 (252) 93 (133) (371) 1,554
Adjusted operating profit (loss) of subsidiaries (a) 2,698 343 22 140 153 (24) (222) 29 46 3,185
main JV/Associates adjusted EBIT (b) 893 (9) (11) (4) 53 922
Proforma adjusted EBIT (c)=(a)+(b) 3,591 334 22 129 149 29 (222) 29 46 4,107
Finance expenses and dividends of subsidiaries (d) (65) (2) (3) (14) 14 (4) (30) (104)
Finance expenses and dividends of main JV/associates (e) (90) 6 (1) (8) (26) (119)
Income taxes of main JV/associates (f) (499) 22 1 10 (466)
Adjusted net profit (loss) of main JV/associates (g)=(b)+(e)+(f) 304 19 (12) (11) 37 337
Adjusted profit (loss) before taxes (h)=(a)+(d)+(g) 2,937 360 22 125 128 27 (226) (1) 46 3,418
Income taxes (i) (1,614) (175) (6) (50) (51) 52 (25) (10) (1,879)
Tax rate (%) 55.0
Adjusted net profit (loss) (j)=(h)+(i) 1,323 185 16 75 77 27 (174) (26) 36 1,539
of which:
- Adjusted net profit (loss) of non-controlling interest 20
- Adjusted net profit (loss) attributable to Eni's shareholders 1,519
Reported net profit (loss) attributable to Eni's shareholders 661
Exclusion of inventory holding (gains) losses 37
Exclusion of special items 821

Adjusted net profit (loss) attributable to Eni's shareholders 1,519

[…]

at

io
n

&
Pr

od
uc

tio
n

G
lo

ba
l G

as
 &

 L
NG

Po

rtf
ol

io

Po
w

er

En
ili

ve

Pl
en

itu
de

Re
fin

in
g

3

(€ million)

First Half 2024

Reported operating profit (loss) 3,745 (682) (2) 312 834 122 (295) 237 (20) 4,251
Exclusion of inventory holding (gains) losses 7 (238) 13 212 (6)
Exclusion of special items:

environmental charges (expense recovered from third-parties) 2 4 73 (184) (385) (490)
impairment losses (impairment reversals), net 1,315 10 1 97 67 13 1,503
impairment of exploration projects
net gains on disposal of assets (1) 1 2 (1) 1
risk provisions 9 4 13
provision for redundancy incentives 9 1 1 1 6 17 35
commodity derivatives (37) 1,028 52 (1) (439) (16) 587
exchange rate differences and derivatives (13) 107 (1) 4 5 2 104
other 69 183 (6) 2 (26) (2) (6) 214

Special items of operating profit (loss) 1,353 1,318 52 8 (435) 135 (108) (356) 1,967
Adjusted operating profit (loss) of subsidiaries (a) 5,098 636 50 327 399 19 (390) (119) 192 6,212
main JV/Associates adjusted EBIT (b) 1,885 23 (14) (8) 125 2,011
Proforma adjusted EBIT (c)=(a)+(b) 6,983 659 50 313 391 144 (390) (119) 192 8,223
Finance expenses and dividends of subsidiaries (d) (176) (4) (11) (14) 12 (7) (116) (316)
Finance expenses and dividends of main JV/associates (e) (207) 10 (2) (14) (30) (243)
Income taxes of main JV/associates (f) (1,124) (6) 1 9 (1,120)
Adjusted net profit (loss) of main JV/associates (g)=(b)+(e)+(f) 554 27 (16) (21) 104 648
Adjusted profit (loss) before taxes (h)=(a)+(d)+(g) 5,476 659 50 300 364 135 (397) (235) 192 6,544
Income taxes (i) (2,971) (270) (14) (99) (122) (13) 91 44 (53) (3,407)
Tax rate (%) 52.1
Adjusted net profit (loss) (j)=(h)+(i) 2,505 389 36 201 242 122 (306) (191) 139 3,137
of which:
- Adjusted net profit (loss) of non-controlling interest 36
- Adjusted net profit (loss) attributable to Eni's shareholders 3,101
Reported net profit (loss) attributable to Eni's shareholders 1,872
Exclusion of inventory holding (gains) losses (4)
Exclusion of special items 1,233

Adjusted net profit (loss) attributable to Eni's shareholders 3,101